
ASX Announcement 

1 September 2023 

Amended and Updated Announcement - Lithium 
mineralisation confirmed from shallow drilling. 

Morella Corporation Limited (ASX: 1MC “Morella” or “the Company”) would like to provide 
additional information in support of the Company’s ASX Announcement dated 29 August 2023 
titled “Lithium mineralisation confirmed from shallow drilling” in relation to the location of the drill-
hole collars and sectional views of the drill holes. 

The attached announcement includes a new Appendix 1 which provides the full details for the drill hole 
collars for each of the four (4) Drill Holes recorded in Appendix 2. The geographical location of these 
drill holes is shown in the plan view in Figure 2.

Also included in the attached announcement are two new Figures 5 and 6 which represent the geological 
intercepts and Li grade (ppm) by depth in cross section, for each of the four drill holes across the project.
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ASX Announcement 

Lithium mineralisation confirmed from shallow drilling 
Highlights 

Drilling results confirm the prospectivity of the Carvers Lithium Project at North Big Smoky 

Results from the shallow clays provide positive indications for mineralisation of deep targets 

Assay results show lithium up to 230ppm including 19ft at 111ppm from surface in CARSD23004 

Morella Corporation Limited (ASX: 1MC “Morella” or “the Company”) is pleased to advise that the sonic 
drilling campaign at the North Big Smoky Carvers Lithium Project (Carvers), has successfully concluded. 
The assay results reveal notable concentrations, reaching up to 230ppm within the claystone and 
sediments. Given these promising drilling results alongside prior surface sampling1, and Magnetotelluric2 
work, the Company is eagerly anticipating the assessment of the deeper brine target.  

Morella Managing Director, James Brown said: 

“The outcomes from the recent sonic drilling campaign have significantly bolstered our enthusiasm and 
optimism at Carvers. These results showing elevated lithium grades in the shallow claystone and sediment, 
along with the previous soil sampling and the Magnetotelluric work, collectively paint a compelling picture 
of the Project’s prospectivity.  

As we look ahead, these encouraging results build our anticipation for the next phase of exploration and 
evaluation. With the groundwork laid by these findings, we are well positioned to embark on further 
analysis of the deeper brine target at Cavers.”  

Figure 1: Location of North Big Smoky Carvers 

1 Refer ASX release “Lithium mineralisation confirmed in North Big Smoky soil sampling results” – 17th January 2023 
2 Refer ASX release “Magnetotelluric surveys completed at the North Big Smoky Lithium Project” – 1st May 2023 
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The Carvers Project 

The Carvers project is located 135 kilometres from Tonopah, and is accessible via Highway 376 in Nevada, 
USA (Figure 1) and comprises 388 placer claims. Morella entered into an earn-in agreement with Lithium 
Corporation in 2022, whereby Morella has the right to earn a 60% interest in the project, with options to 
acquire 100% interest. 

Drilling to test stratigraphy 

On the back of the soil sampling results in January from the eastern part of the project area, a sonic core 
drill hole program of four (4) holes (Figure 2) was designed to test the stratigraphy and geology. These 
holes will assist in the assessment of the potential lithium mineralisation as well as the geology 
encountered so that future deep hole programs at Carvers can be designed.  

Figure 2: Plan View of the drill hole layout 

Drilling commenced on 7 June 2023 with Cascade Drilling engaged to carry out the four (4) hole Sonic Core 
Program which was completed on 26 July 2023.  Figure 3 shows the Sonic Rig used in the drilling program. 

Figure 3: Sonic rig drilling at NBS Carvers 
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 Drilling results and geology 

The four (4) drill holes (Appendix 1) were designed to target the soil anomalies with nominal target depths 
of 575ft.  Ground conditions restricted the depth for the hole CARSD23004 and artesian flow caused hole 
CARSD23002 to be abandoned early.  

The downhole results demonstrate several intersections of +50ppm including 19ft at 111ppm from 
surface in hole CARSD23004 and 67ft at 63ppm from 127ft in CARSD23002. CARSD23001 finished with an 
intersection of 10ft at 111ppm from 554ft to 564ft. 

Figure 4 shows grades by depth from the four holes. The full set of results is included in Appendix 2. 

Figure 4: Li (ppm) grades by depth 

Carvers is located within the Basin and Range extensional province of the western United States and is 
hosted centrally within an active extensional graben system. Regional extensional stresses result in 
normal faulting and the formation of down-dropped fault-bound valleys (grabens) which begin filling with 
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sediments eroded from the surrounding mountains. These sediments can host aquifers from precipitation 
across the basin and bounding mountains. When evaporation exceeds recharge from precipitation, the 
basin may form an evaporitic salar and concentrate dissolved constituents in the aquifer. The current 
understanding, supported by the most recent drill holes, is that the Big Smoky Valley may best be 
described as an immature salar. Immature salars in the Basin and Range are characterized by an 
alternating sequence of medium- and fine-grained fluvial and lacustrine sediments, and evaporitic beds, 
representing the ebb and flow of sediment supply due to climatic and tectonic variations. The cores from 
the most recent four drill holes are interpreted to consist of several lacustrine and aeolian deposits, 
represented by the fine-grained clays and silt beds, and punctuated by intervals of higher deposition 
represented by the fluvial sand and gravel beds.  

Figure 5 and Figure 6 below represent the geological intercepts and Li grade (ppm) by depth in cross 
sections across the project. 

Figure 5: Cross-section showing geological intercepts and Li (ppm) grades by depth between CARSD23001 and 
CARSD23002 
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Figure 6: Cross-section showing geological intercepts and Li (ppm) grades by depth between CARSD23003 and 
CARSD23004 

Deep Drilling 

All holes at Carvers have indicated that Li is prevalent in the upper sediments. Based on the soils, the 
drilling and the Magnetotelluric work the deep drilling is looking very encouraging. Figure 7 shows the 
shallow drill hole locations with the Magnetotelluric modelling (at 1,000mbgl) overlain.  The purple is the 
highest conductive zone and is most likely to host a Lithium-rich brine. Future deep drilling will target 
these areas of high conductivity.  

Figure 7: Shallow drill hole locations with magnetotelluric modelling 
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Future Work 

Future work planned for Carvers: 

• Reflective seismic testing to determine the subsurface structure and any faulting which will assist
with designing the deep hole program.

• Design and implementation of the deep hole program targeting magnetotelluric anomalies.

Contact for further information. 

Investors | Shareholders Media 

James Brown  Michael Weir  
Managing Director Citadel Magnus 
E: info@morellacorp.com M: 0402 347 032 

This announcement has been authorised for release by the Board of Morella Corporation Limited. 

About Morella Corporation Limited Morella is an exploration and resource development company focused on 
lithium and battery minerals. Morella is currently engaged in exploration and development activities with projects 
strategically located, in Tier 1 mining jurisdictions in both Australia and the United States of America. Morella will 
secure and develop raw materials to support the surging demand for battery minerals, critical in enabling the global 
transition to green energy.  

Competent Person’s Statement The information in this report that relates to Exploration Results is based on 
information compiled by Mr Chris Grove, who is a Member of the Australasian Institute of Mining and Metallurgy 
and is a Principal Geologist employed by Measured Group Pty Ltd. Mr Chris Grove has sufficient experience that is 
relevant to the style of mineralisation and type of deposit under consideration and to the activity being undertaken 
to qualify as a Competent Person as defined in the 2012 Edition of the ‘Australasian Code for Reporting of Mineral 
Resources’. Mr Chris Grove consents to the inclusion in the report of the matters based on his information in the 
form and context in which it appears. 

mailto:info@morellacorp.com
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APPENDIX 1- Drill Hole Locations (UTM ZONE 11) 

Hole ID EAST (m) NORTH (m) RL (m)  DIP AZIMUTH 
Drilled Depth 

(Ft) 

CARSD23001 494800 4327100 1,677.9 -90 0 564 

CARSD23002 493884 4327220 1,676.1 -90 0 227 

CARSD23003 495018 4325443 1,678.2 -90 0 535 

CARSD23004 494104 4326001 1,674.9 -90 0 397 
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APPENDIX 2- Drilling Results  

Hole - CARSD 23-01 
 

From_Ft To_Ft Interval_Ft Li_ppm 

0.00 9.00 9.00 35.40 

9.00 19.00 10.00 54.50 

19.00 29.00 10.00 40.60 

29.00 39.00 10.00 39.00 

39.00 49.00 10.00 27.30 

49.00 59.00 10.00 28.80 

59.00 69.00 10.00 38.00 

69.00 79.00 10.00 24.10 

79.00 89.00 10.00 26.20 

89.00 95.00 6.00 23.20 

95.00 97.00 2.00 80.10 

97.00 103.50 6.50 33.60 

103.50 107.50 4.00 48.10 

107.50 112.50 5.00 56.00 

112.50 125.00 12.50 33.00 

125.00 127.00 2.00 45.70 

127.00 133.50 6.50 35.90 

133.50 137.00 3.50 45.30 

137.00 147.50 10.50 45.10 

147.50 158.50 11.00 30.20 

158.50 167.00 8.50 42.70 

167.00 171.00 4.00 22.20 

171.00 175.50 4.50 48.80 

175.50 177.00 1.50 35.60 

177.00 182.00 5.00 69.20 

182.00 184.50 2.50 41.90 

184.50 192.30 7.80 59.50 

192.30 200.00 7.70 51.60 

200.00 203.00 3.00 32.70 

203.00 207.50 4.50 22.40 

207.50 217.00 9.50 42.20 

217.00 223.00 6.00 42.50 

223.00 229.00 6.00 66.60 

229.00 237.50 8.50 60.80 

237.50 245.00 7.50 42.80 

245.00 253.50 8.50 42.10 

253.50 254.50 1.00 47.50 

254.50 261.00 6.50 66.50 

261.00 269.50 8.50 64.70 

269.50 275.00 5.50 35.60 

275.00 283.00 8.00 27.30 

283.00 293.00 10.00 26.60 

293.00 303.00 10.00 24.00 

303.00 313.00 10.00 24.80 

313.00 323.00 10.00 40.20 

323.00 333.00 10.00 14.60 

333.00 343.00 10.00 27.60 

343.00 353.00 10.00 33.00 

353.00 363.00 10.00 45.90 

363.00 373.00 10.00 32.70 

373.00 379.70 6.70 53.60 

379.70 387.00 7.30 70.00 

387.00 397.00 10.00 24.70 

397.00 407.00 10.00 26.40 

407.00 417.00 10.00 23.40 

417.00 427.00 10.00 57.10 

427.00 437.00 10.00 36.10 

437.00 447.00 10.00 34.50 

447.00 457.00 10.00 61.10 

457.00 467.00 10.00 46.50 

467.00 477.00 10.00 28.60 

477.00 487.00 10.00 32.70 

487.00 497.00 10.00 30.10 

497.00 505.00 8.00 43.70 

505.00 513.00 8.00 28.00 

513.00 517.00 4.00 43.00 

517.00 527.00 10.00 44.70 

527.00 532.00 5.00 30.10 

532.00 534.50 2.50 74.40 

534.50 545.00 10.50 35.10 

545.00 547.00 2.00 38.10 

547.00 554.00 7.00 92.70 

554.00 564.00 10.00 111.00 
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HOLE - CARSD 23-02     HOLE - CARSD 24-04

From_Ft To_Ft Interval_Ft Li_ppm 

0.00 5.00 5.00 155.00 

5.00 15.00 20.00 107.00 

15.00 23.00 8.00 57.30 

23.00 33.00 10.00 30.20 

33.00 43.00 10.00 32.60 

43.00 53.00 10.00 29.70 

53.00 63.00 10.00 32.10 

63.00 73.00 10.00 31.50 

73.00 84.50 11.50 32.60 

84.50 86.00 1.50 57.70 

86.00 91.50 5.50 30.40 

91.50 97.00 5.50 80.40 

97.00 108.00 11.00 33.80 

108.00 110.50 2.50 44.30 

110.50 117.00 6.50 28.90 

117.00 127.00 10.00 61.00 

127.00 135.00 8.00 62.50 

135.00 147.00 12.00 69.40 

147.00 155.00 8.00 50.20 

155.00 156.00 1.00 54.20 

156.00 166.00 10.00 52.40 

166.00 177.00 11.00 68.50 

179.00 186.00 7.00 75.00 

186.00 196.00 10.00 65.00 

196.00 206.00 10.00 41.30 

206.00 217.00 11.00 40.10 

217.00 227.00 10.00 37.80 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

From_Ft To_Ft Interval_Ft Li_ppm 

0.00 1.00 1.00 230.00 

1.00 4.50 3.50 220.00 

4.50 11.00 6.50 85.70 

11.00 19.00 8.00 71.00 

19.00 27.00 8.00 44.90 

27.00 37.00 10.00 47.30 

37.00 47.00 10.00 41.00 

47.00 57.00 10.00 34.30 

57.00 68.50 11.50 59.90 

68.50 77.00 8.50 68.90 

77.00 87.00 10.00 27.00 

87.00 95.00 8.00 37.20 

95.00 97.00 2.00 68.20 

97.00 106.50 9.50 40.60 

106.50 117.70 11.20 68.30 

117.70 126.00 8.30 58.00 

126.00 136.00 10.00 40.50 

136.00 146.00 10.00 50.00 

146.00 155.00 9.00 35.60 

155.00 167.00 12.00 45.80 

167.00 178.50 11.50 37.90 

178.50 189.00 10.50 30.50 

189.00 197.00 8.00 37.80 

197.00 205.00 8.00 32.90 

205.00 215.00 10.00 39.60 

215.00 225.00 10.00 33.50 

225.00 237.00 12.00 26.90 

237.00 247.00 10.00 79.10 

247.00 252.50 5.50 80.60 

252.50 263.00 10.50 35.40 

263.00 273.00 10.00 34.30 

273.00 283.00 10.00 30.70 

283.00 293.00 10.00 36.70 

293.00 301.00 8.00 30.90 

301.00 306.70 5.70 53.80 

306.70 317.00 10.30 36.30 

317.00 327.00 10.00 45.90 

327.00 337.00 10.00 50.50 

337.00 347.00 10.00 36.50 

347.00 357.00 10.00 43.70 

357.00 367.00 10.00 42.10 

367.00 377.00 10.00 70.70 

377.00 387.00 10.00 37.80 

387.00 397.00 10.00 36.50 
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HOLE - CARSD 23-03     

From_Ft To_Ft Interval_Ft Li_ppm 

0.00 7.00 7.00 212.00 

7.00 17.00 10.00 32.40 

17.00 23.50 6.50 33.10 

23.50 30.00 6.50 54.00 

30.00 40.00 10.00 50.10 

40.00 47.50 7.50 64.80 

47.50 57.00 9.50 36.30 

57.00 67.00 10.00 32.40 

67.00 79.00 12.00 30.20 

79.00 86.50 7.50 38.40 

86.50 95.00 8.50 58.50 

95.00 105.00 10.00 27.00 

105.00 114.00 9.00 35.50 

114.00 125.00 11.00 54.80 

125.00 135.00 10.00 57.60 

135.00 143.50 8.50 39.10 

143.50 159.00 15.50 46.00 

159.00 167.00 8.00 42.00 

167.00 177.00 10.00 39.30 

177.00 187.00 10.00 36.50 

187.00 189.00 2.00 47.50 

189.00 197.00 8.00 26.20 

197.00 206.50 9.50 59.00 

206.50 213.30 6.80 30.00 

213.30 217.70 4.40 46.50 

217.70 228.00 10.30 60.80 

228.00 237.00 9.00 53.80 

237.00 247.00 10.00 41.60 

247.00 257.00 10.00 51.90 

257.00 264.00 7.00 66.40 

264.00 274.50 10.50 38.10 

274.50 278.50 4.00 43.80 

278.50 290.50 12.00 27.90 

290.50 297.00 6.50 43.50 

297.00 302.50 5.50 29.10 

302.50 307.00 4.50 38.10 

307.00 317.00 10.00 34.40 

317.00 327.00 10.00 50.60 

327.00 337.00 10.00 46.70 

337.00 347.00 10.00 39.60 

347.00 357.00 10.00 44.30 

357.00 367.00 10.00 50.40 

367.00 377.00 10.00 68.50 

377.00 383.50 6.50 36.90 

383.50 394.00 10.50 29.70 

394.00 400.50 6.50 64.10 

400.50 407.00 6.50 47.50 

407.00 417.00 10.00 82.70 

417.00 427.00 10.00 42.30 

427.00 437.00 10.00 28.20 

437.00 440.80 3.80 47.10 

441.00 448.80 7.80 27.10 

448.80 456.00 7.20 34.70 

456.00 467.00 11.00 32.30 

467.00 477.00 10.00 32.40 

477.00 487.00 10.00 29.80 

487.00 497.00 10.00 32.20 

497.00 507.00 10.00 41.20 

507.00 515.00 8.00 49.30 

515.00 525.00 10.00 41.70 

525.00 535.00 10.00 32.20 
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JORC CODE, 2012 EDITION – TABLE 1  

Section 1 Sampling Techniques and Data 

(Criteria in this section apply to all succeeding sections.) 

Criteria JORC Code explanation Commentary 

Sampling 
techniques 

• Nature and quality of sampling (e.g. cut channels, random 
chips, or specific specialised industry standard measurement 
tools appropriate to the minerals under investigation, such as 
down hole gamma sondes, or handheld XRF instruments, etc). 
These examples should not be taken as limiting the broad 
meaning of sampling. 

• Include reference to measures taken to ensure sample 
representivity and the appropriate calibration of any 
measurement tools or systems used. 

• Aspects of the determination of mineralisation that are 
Material to the Public Report. 

• In cases where ‘industry standard’ work has been done this 
would be relatively simple (e.g. ‘reverse circulation drilling was 
used to obtain 1 m samples from which 3 kg was pulverised to 
produce a 30 g charge for fire assay’). In other cases more 
explanation may be required, such as where there is coarse gold 
that has inherent sampling problems. Unusual commodities or 
mineralisation types (e.g. submarine nodules) may warrant 
disclosure of detailed information. 

• The North Big Smoky project was 
sampled by collecting core samples 
from sonic core drilling. The core was 
divided longitudinally in wedges of 
consistent width to produce the sample 
while retaining a continuous core 
record. 

• The sampler attempted to collect each 

sample uniformly across continuous 
intervals of similar stratigraphy, with 
sample intervals not exceeding 4.7 
metres. 

• All intervals were sampled. 
 

Drilling 
techniques 

• Drill type (e.g. core, reverse circulation, open-hole hammer, 
rotary air blast, auger, Bangka, sonic, etc) and details (e.g. core 
diameter, triple or standard tube, depth of diamond tails, face-
sampling bit or other type, whether core is oriented and if so, by 
what method, etc). 

• The North Big Smoky project was 
sampled by collecting core samples 
from sonic core drilling. 

Drill sample 
recovery 

• Method of recording and assessing core and chip sample 
recoveries and results assessed. 

• Measures taken to maximise sample recovery and ensure 
representative nature of the samples. 

• Whether a relationship exists between sample recovery and 
grade and whether sample bias may have occurred due to 
preferential loss/gain of fine/coarse material. 

• 96% of core was verified recovered by 
comparing the measured length of 
recovered core with the length of the 
drill run. 

• Samples are considered to be 

representative of the drilled intervals.  

• Sample bias was not introduced during 

the drilling.  

Logging • Whether core and chip samples have been geologically and 
geotechnically logged to a level of detail to support appropriate 
Mineral Resource estimation, mining studies & metallurgical 
studies. 

• Whether logging is qualitative or quantitative in nature. Core 

(or costean, channel, etc) photography. 

• The total length and percentage of the relevant intersections 

logged. 

• The sonic core samples have been 
geologically logged and photographed. 

Sub-sampling 
techniques and 
sample 
preparation 

• If core, whether cut or sawn and whether quarter, half or all 
core taken. 

• If non-core, whether riffled, tube sampled, rotary split, etc and 
whether sampled wet or dry. 

• For all sample types, the nature, quality and appropriateness of 
the sample preparation technique. 

• Quality control procedures adopted for all sub-sampling stages 

to maximise representivity of samples. 

• Measures taken to ensure that the sampling is representative of 
the in-situ material collected, including for instance results for 

• Sampling of core was carried out 
following industry standards.  

• Random duplicate samples for analyses 
were collected from selected intervals 
to assist QA/QC assessment work.  

• The grain size of the material being 
sampled was logged during drilling. 
Sample sizes are appropriate to the 
grain size of the sampled materials. 

• Samples ranged between metres 0.3 – 
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Criteria JORC Code explanation Commentary 

field duplicate/second-half sampling. 

• Whether sample sizes are appropriate to the grain size of the 
material being sampled. 

4.7 metres length.  

Quality of assay 
data and 
laboratory tests 

• The nature, quality and appropriateness of the assaying and 
laboratory procedures used and whether the technique is 
considered partial or total. 

• For geophysical tools, spectrometers, handheld XRF 
instruments, etc, the parameters used in determining the 
